

No. 15-109

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERMAINE SIMMONS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
DAVID T. RAIMER  
JORDAN VON BOKERN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
cvergonis@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Respondent’s Injuries And Subsequent Efforts To Obtain Relief.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. UNDER THE PLAIN TEXT OF 28 U.S.C. § 2680, THE JUDGMENT BAR DOES “NOT APPLY” TO CLAIMS EXEMPTED FROM THE ACT .....	11
A. The Judgment Bar Does “Not Apply” To Claims Falling Within § 2680, And So Dismissals Under That Section Do Not Trigger The Judgment Bar .....	12
B. Petitioners Offer No Coherent, Plausible Alternative Construction Of The Text.....	17

II.	SECTION 2676 ALSO MAKES CLEAR THAT SECTION 2680 DISMISSALS DO NOT TRIGGER THE JUDGMENT BAR .....	30
A.	Jurisdictional Dismissals Do Not Count As Judgments In Actions “Under” The FTCA’s Jurisdictional Provision.....	31
B.	Jurisdictional Dismissals Are Not “Judgments” Under Section 2676.....	37
C.	Section 2680 Dismissals Do Not Trigger The Judgment Bar Since They Rest On Defenses Personal To The Government .....	51
III.	PETITIONERS’ EXPANSIVE READING OF THE JUDGMENT BAR WOULD LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS.....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	12
<i>Annapolis Urban Renewal Auth. v. Interlink, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 313 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979).....	49
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	32
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	33
<i>Atchley v. TVA</i> , 69 F. Supp. 952 (N.D. Ala. 1947)....	28
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13
<i>Beaver v. Bridwell</i> , 598 F. Supp. 90 (D. Md. 1984).....	49
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	34, 35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolduc v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Brewer v. Sheco Constr. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1017 (W.D. Ky. 1971) .....	25, 28
<i>Burdette v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 185 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	52
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	55

<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) ....	34
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	45, 46
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	13
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953) .....	2, 3, 15, 32
<i>Davric Me. Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 238 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>De Scala v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 931 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	33, 39
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Flores v. Edinburg Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	49
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	20
<i>Gardner v. Panama R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951) .....	25, 26
<i>Gilmer v. Porterfield</i> , 212 S.E.2d 842 (Ga. 1975) ....	42
<i>Griffin v. Bozeman</i> , 173 So. 857 (Ala. 1937) .....	52

<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	2, 54
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	29
<i>Herring v. Tex. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 500 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. Civ. App. 1973).....	49
<i>Himmelreich v. United States</i> , No. 4:10-cv-307 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 11, 2010).....	6
<i>House v. Mullen</i> , 89 U.S. 42 (1875).....	16
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 232 (1866).....	44
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	4
<i>Jones v. Valisi</i> , 18 A.2d 179 (Vt. 1941).....	42
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	32
<i>Kutzik v. Young</i> , 730 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013)...	14, 29
<i>Lober v. Moore</i> , 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	52
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) .....	22
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	24, 27, 36
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. 247 (1867) .....	44
<i>McVeigh v. McGurren</i> , 117 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1940).....	42
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	50
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	33

<i>Myers' Admn'x v. Brown</i> , 61 S.W.2d 1052 (Ky. Ct. App. 1933) .....	41
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 515 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Okla. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Okla. Packing Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 386 (1934) .....	34, 35
<i>Queen v. TVA</i> , 689 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	26, 28
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	22
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. McBroom</i> , 6 S.E.2d 460 (Ga. Ct. App. 1939) .....	41
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	13
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	35
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	47, 48
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	19
<i>Sterrett v. Milk River Prod. Credit Ass'n</i> , 647 F. Supp. 299 (D. Mont. 1986) .....	26
<i>Swift v. McPherson</i> , 232 U.S. 51 (1914) .....	44
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	40
<i>Tighe v. Skillings</i> , 9 N.E.2d 532 (Mass. 1937) .....	52
<i>Tooke v. Miles City Prod. Credit Ass'n</i> , 763 P.2d 1111 (Mont. 1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954) .....	2, 4, 39, 54
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963) .....	3



<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	20
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	32
<i>Wayne v. TVA</i> , 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	14
<i>Whitehurst v. Elks</i> , 192 S.E. 850 (N.C. 1937).....	52
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	13, 14, 40
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Wolf v. Kenyon</i> , 273 N.Y.S. 170 (App. Div. 1934)....	42
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	40

#### STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....	45
39 U.S.C. § 409(c) .....	28
Ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....	21
Ch. 340, 63 Stat. 444 (1949).....	25
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988) .....	19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	21, 22

Federal Tort Claims Act, ch. 753, tit. IV,	
60 Stat. 812, 842-47 (1946) .....	2, 18, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2673 .....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	2, 12, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2675 .....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2676 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2678 .....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	6, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 .....	37

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

92 Cong. Rec. 6563 (1946) .....	25
H.R. 5373, 77th Cong. (1941) .....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1945) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 81-830 (1949) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 77-1196 (1942) .....	39, 43
S. Rep. No. 79-1400 (1946) .....	24
<i>Tort Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and</i>	
<i>H.R. 6463 Before the H. Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 77th Cong. 9 (1942) .....</i>	15, 27, 29, 43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	37
Abraham Clark Freeman, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (Edward W. Tuttle ed., 5th ed. 1925).....	38
Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2015).....	33, 54
Note, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947) .....	33, 44
Reginald Parker, <i>The King Does No Wrong— Liability for Misadministration</i> , 5 Vand. L. Rev. 167 (1952).....	54
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, <i>the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011) .....	43
<i>Restatement of Judgments</i> (1942).....	41, 44, 51, 53
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	44, 52
Harry Street, <i>Tort Liability of the State: The Federal Tort Claims Act and the Crown Proceedings Act</i> , 47 Mich. L. Rev. 341 (1949) .....	43
